
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. THREE TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH HARRIS MILLER MILLER & HANSON INC. FOR 
JOHN WAYNE AIRPORT- AIRCRAFT NOISE ABATEMENT DEPARTURE 

PROCEDURE (NADP) ANALYSIS 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. THREE TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(“Amendment No. Three”) is made and entered into as of this 24th day of March, 2020 
(“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, a California 
municipal corporation and charter city (“City”), and HARRIS MILLER MILLER & HANSON 
INC., a Massachusetts corporation (“Consultant”), whose address is 700 District Avenue, 
Suite 800, Burlington, Massachusetts 01879, and is made with reference to the following: 

RECITALS 

A. On February 19, 2018, City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement (“Agreement”) to engage Consultant to provide aircraft noise 
abatement departure procedure (NADP) analysis for John Wayne Airport. 
(“Project”). 

B. On September 25, 2018, City and Consultant entered into Amendment No. One to 
the Agreement (“Amendment No. One”) to reflect additional services not previously 
included in the Agreement, and to increase the total compensation.  

C. On June 28, 2019, City and Consultant entered into Amendment No. Two to extend 
the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2020. 

D. The parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. Three to reflect additional 
Services not included in the Agreement, as amended, to extend the term of the 
Agreement to April 1, 2021, increase the total compensation, update the Conflicts 
of Interest section, and update Insurance Requirements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties 
as follows: 

1. TERM 

Section 1 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety and replaced with the 
following:  “The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall 
terminate on April 1, 2021, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.” 

2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED 

Exhibit A to the Agreement shall be supplemented to include the Scope of 
Services, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference (“Services” 
or “Work”).  Exhibit A to the Agreement, Exhibit A to this Amendment No. One, Exhibit A 
to Amendment No. Two, and this Amendment No. Three shall collectively be known as 

ATTACHMENT A

S19-4



S19-5



S19-6



S19-7



S19-8



S19-9



S19-10



S19-11



S19-12



S19-13




